the balance sheet. Details with respect to credit risk of trade and other receivables are provided in section C4.

Interest rate risk
The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to the Consolidated Entity’s cash holdings and its
debt facilities.

Cash includes funds held in term deposits and cheque accounts during the year, which earned interest at rates ranging between 0% p.a.
and 2.00% p.a., depending on account balances (2023: 0% and 2.00%).

At reporting date, the Consolidated Entity had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk that
are not designated in cash flow hedges:

Variable Rate Financial Instruments
2024

$
2023

$
Cash and cash equivalents 10,147,518 7,727,333

Commonwealth Bank of Australia facility (20,826,797) (14,736,667)

Total (10,679,279) (7,009,334)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, pre-tax profit and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonable possible movements:
2024

$
2023

$
+1% (100 basis points)
Pre-tax profit increase/(decrease) (106,793) (70,093)
Equity increase/(decrease) (106,793) (70,093)

-1% (100 basis points)
Pre-tax profit increase/(decrease) 106,793 70,093
Equity increase/(decrease) 106,793 70,093

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Consolidated Entity might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting
its obligations related to financial liabilities due primarily to timing differences and demands on working capital. The Consolidated Entity
manages this risk through the following mechanisms:
1.	 preparing forward-looking rolling cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, investing and financing activities;
2.	 monitoring undrawn credit facilities;
3.	 obtaining funding from a variety of sources;
4.	 maintaining a reputable credit profile; and